("Indemnitor"), for the benefit of PREFERRED BANK, a California banking corporation 
("Lender"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, contemporaneously with the execution of this Hazardous 
Agreement, Indemnitor, as maker, has executed and delivered to Lender, as payee, its 
Promissory Note (the "Note") in the principal face amount of Eighteen Million and 
No/I00 Dollars ($18,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be advanced from time to 
time, in evidence of the loan (the "Loan") made this date by Lender to Indemnitor; and 

WHEREAS, the Loan is secured in part by Indemnitor's interest in and to the real 
property (the "Mortgaged Property") described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made